# FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 4 1998

CLERK, SUPREMB COURT By Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD CASTRO,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 91,216

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY Assistant Attorney General Fla. Bar #0998818 444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL Daytona Beach, FL 32118 (904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES , ,	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CCRC HAS NO "RIGHT" TO REPRESENT CASTRO	6
II. CASTRO'S COMPETENCE IS NOT IN QUESTION	9
III. THE PRIOR COMPETENCY HEARING DOES NOT CREATE AN ISSUE	15
IV. CASTRO'S WAIVER SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) , ,	16
<pre>Carter v. State,    576 So.2d 1291 (Fla.1989), cert. denied,    502 U.S. 879, 112 S.Ct. 225, 116 L.Ed.2d 182 (1991)</pre>	14
Correll v. State, 698 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	17
Demosthenes v. Baal, 495 U.S. 731, 110 S.Ct. 2223, 109 L.Ed.2d 762 (1990)	6
Doyle v. State, 526 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	19
Durocher v. Singletary, 623 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1993) 2, 6, 7	, 8
Fowler v. State, 255 So.2d 513 (Fla.1971)	14
Hamblen v. Dugger, 748 F.Supp. 1497 (M.D.Fla.1990)	6
Hunter v. State, 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	14
Hutchins v. Woddard, 730 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1984) , ,	15
Lenhard v. Wolff, 603 F.2d 91 (9th Cir. 1979) . , , 6, 8, 19,	20
Lenhard v. Wolff, 443 U.S. 1306, 100 S.Ct. 3, 61 L.Ed.2d 885 (1979) 9,	10,
Muhammad v. State, 494 So.2d 969 (Fla.1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1101, 107 S.Ct. 1332, 94 L.Ed.2d 183 (1987)	14

Sanchez-Velasco v. State, No. 89,511 (Fla., Dec. 4, 1997) 7, 8, 9, 19
State ex rel. Deeb v. Fabisinski, 111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933)
<pre>Whitmore v. Arkansas,     495 U.S. 149, 110 S.Ct. at 1717, 109 L.Ed.2d 135 (1990)</pre>
Wilson v. Dixon, 256 F.2d 536 (9th Cir.1958)
MISCELLANEOUS
\$9.210(b)(3), Fla.R.App.P
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850
